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City of DEVELOPMENT/ PLAN
REVIEW APPLICATION |
lbuquerque Updated 411615
Supplemental Form (SF)
SUBDIVISION S Z ZONING & PLANNING
X Major subdivision action _ Annexation
Minor subdivision action
___ Vacation \'} ____ Zone Map Amendment (Establish or Change
Variance (Non-Zoning) Zoning, includes Zoning within Sector
Development Plans)
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN P ____ Adoption of Rank 2 or 3 Plan or similar
— for Subdivision o Text Amendment to Adopted Rank 1,2 or 3
__ for Building Permit Plan(s), Zoning Code, or Subd. Regulations
Administrative Amendment (AA)
_____ Administrative Approval (DRT, URT, etc.)
____ IP Master Development Plan D _____ Street Name Change (Local & Collector)
_____ Cert. of Appropriateness (LUCC) L A APPEAL/PROTEST of...
STORM DRAINAGE (Form D) ____ Decision by: DRB, EPC, LUCC, Planning
Storm Drainage Cost Allocation Plan Director, ZEO, ZHE, Board of Appeals, other

PRINT OR TYPE IN BLACK INK ONLY. The applicant or agent must submit the completed application in person to the
Planning Department Development Services Center, 600 2™ Street NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102.
Fees must be paid at the time of application. Refer to supplemental forms for submittal requirements.

APPLICATION INFORMATION:

Professional/Agent (if any):__Tierra West, LLC PHONE: 505-858-3100
ADDRESS:_ 5571 Midway Park Place, NE FAX: 505-858-1118
city:_Albuguerque sTATE NM zpp 87109 E-MAIL: Irb@tierrawestlic.com
APPLICANT: Flash Resources, LLC PHONE: 505-822-0044
ADDRESS: 4461 Irving Blvd. NW FAX:

city:_Albuquerque state NM  zp 87114 E-MAIL:

Proprietary interest in site: List all owners:

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:  Major Subdivision Improvements Agreement "Extension" Onsite

Is the applicant seeking incentives pursuant to the Family Housing Development Program? ___ Yes. __ No.

SITE INFORMATION: ACCURACY OF THE EXISTING LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS CRUCIAL! ATTACH A SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY.
Lot or Tract No._LOts 1-106 Block: Unit:
Subdiv/Addn/TBKA: Boulders Phase 3
Existing Zoning:_ R-LT Proposed zoning:_No Changes MRGCD Map No
Zone Atlas page(s).__B-10/B-11 UPC Code: 101106504912830304/101006552005140725

101006545911040726
CASE HISTORY:
List any current or prior case number that may be relevant to your application (Proj., App., DRB-, AX_,Z_, V_, S_, etc.):
1002632
CASE INFORMATION:
Within city limits? X Yes Within 1000FT of a landfii? _ NO
131 Tots
No. of existing lots: 131 No. of proposed lots: _8 Tracts Total site area (acres): 27.61 +/-

LOCATION OF PROPERTY BY STREETS: Onor Near:____Unser Blvd. NW
Between:_Paradise Blvd. NW and Paseo Del Norte, NW
Check if project was or Pre-application Review Team(PRT) (. Review Date:

SIGNATURE _, T (D paTE 03/17/2017

O = —7
(Print Name)__ vincent Carrica Applicant: O Agent:l?(

fously revi

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Revised: 11/2014

[ INTERNAL ROUTING Application case numbers Action S.F.  Fees

O Al checklists are complete $

O Al fees have been collected _ s

I All case #s are assigned - -

O AGIS copy has been sent : _ — 3

O cCase history #s are listed - - ¥

O Site is within 1000ft of a landfill - - $

[0 F.H.D.P. density bonus Total

O F.H.D.P. fee rebate Hearing date $
Project #

Staff signature & Date



SIGN POSTING REQUIREMENTS

POSTING SIGNS ANNOUNCING PUBLIC HEARINGS

All persons making application to the City under the requirements and procedures established by the City
Zoning Code or subdivision Ordinance are responsible for the posting and maintaining of one or more signs on
the property, which the application describes. Vacations of public rights-of-way (if the way has been in use)
also require signs. Waterproofed signs will be provided at the time of application. If the application is mailed,
you must still stop at the Planning Division to pick up the sign.

The applicant is responsible for ensuring that the signs remain posted throughout the 15-day period prior to
public hearing. Failure to maintain the signs during this entire period may be cause for deferral or denial of the
application. Replacement signs for those lost or damaged are available from the Planning Division at a charge
of $3.00 each.

1. LOCATION

A. The sign shall be conspicuously located. It shall be located within twenty feet of the public
sidewalk (or edge of public street). Staff may indicate a specific location.
B. The face of the sign shall be parallel to the street, and the bottom of the sign shall be two to
seven feet from the ground.
C. No barrier shall prevent a person from coming within five feet of the sign in order to read it.

2. NUMBER
A. One sign shall be posted on each paved street frontage. Signs maybe required on
unpaved street frontages.
B. If the land does not abut a public street, then in addition to a sign placed on the
property a sign shall be placed on and at the edge of the public right-of-way of the nearest
paved City street. Such a sign must direct readers toward the subject property by an arrow
and an indication of distance.

3. PHYSICAL POSTING

A. A heavy stake with two crossbars or full plywood backing works best to keep the sign in
place, especially during high winds.

B. Large headed nails or staples are best for attaching signs to a post or backing; the sign
tears out less easily.

4. TIME
Signs must be posted from To
5. REMOVAL

A. The sign is not to be removed before the initial hearing on the request.
B. The sign should be removed within five (5) days after the initial hearing.

| have read this sheet and discussed it with the Planning Division staff. | understand (A) my
obligation to keep the sign(s) posted for fifteen (15) days and (B) where the sign(s) are to be located.
| am being given a copy of this sheet.

e, SAIS-17
" (Appficant or Agent) (Date)

| issued signs for this application, ,
(Date) (Staff Member)

Rev. 11/8/90 APPLICATION NUMBER:




FORM S(2): SUBDIVISION - D.R.B. PUBLIC HEARING

A Bulk Land Variance requires application on FORM-V in addition to application for subdivision on FORM-S.

O MAJOR SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL (DRB13)

5 Acres or more: Certificate of No Effect or Approval

Proposed Preliminary Plat including the Grading Plan (folded to fit into an 8.5" by 14" pocket) 24 copies
Proposed Infrastructure List

Signed Preliminary Pre-Development Facilities Fee Agreement for Residential development only

Design elevations & cross sections of perimeter walls 3 copies (11" x 17" maximum)

Zone Atlas map with the entire property(ies) clearly outlined

Letter briefly describing, explaining, and justifying the request

Property owner’s and City Surveyor's signature on the proposed plat

FORM DRWS Drainage Report, Water & Sewer availability statement filing information

Office of Community & Neighborhood Coordination inquiry response, notifying letter, certified mail receipts
Sign Posting Agreement

Signed Pre-Annexation Agreement if Annexation required.

TIS/AQIA Traffic Impact Study / Air Quality Impact Assessment form

Fee (see schedule)

__ List any original and/or related file numbers on the cover application

Preliminary plat approval expires after one year.

DRB Public hearings are approximately 30 DAYS after the filing deadline. Your attendance is required.

0 MAJOR SUBDIVISION AMENDMENT TO PRELIMINARY PLAT (DRB11) (with significant changes)
PLEASE NOTE: There are no clear distinctions between significant and minor changes with regard to
subdivision amendments. Significant changes are those deemed by the DRB to require public notice and
public hearing.

Proposed Amended Preliminary Plat, and/or Infrastructure List, and/or Grading Plan (folded to fit into an 8.5" by
14" pocket) 24 copies

Original Preliminary Plat, and/or Infrastructure List, and/or Grading Plan (folded to fit into an 8.5" by 14" pocket)

Zone Atlas map with the entire property(ies) clearly outlined

Letter briefly describing, explaining, and justifying the request

Property owner's and City Surveyor's signature on the proposed amended plat, if applicable

Office of Community & Neighborhood Coordination inquiry response, notifying letter, certified mail receipts

Sign Posting Agreement

__ List any original and/or related file numbers are listed on the cover application

Amended preliminary plat approval expires after one year.

DRB Public hearings are approximately 30 DAYS after the filing deadline. Your attendance is required.

&l MAJOR SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT EXTENSION (DRB09)

(Temporary sidewalk deferral extension use FORM-V)
Zone Atlas map with the entire property(ies) clearly outlined
Letter briefly describing, explaining, and justifying the request
Plat or plan reduced to 8.5" x 11"

Official D.R.B. Notice of the original approval

Approved Infrastructure List. If not applicable, please initial.
Previous SIA extension notice, if one has been issued. If not applicable, please initial.

Office of Community & Neighborhood Coordination inquiry response, notifying letter, certified mail receipts
Sign Posting Agreement

List any original and/or related file numbers on the cover application

Fee (see schedule)

5 o< [ fos o oo o [ [

DRB Public hearings are approximately 30 DAYS after the filing deadline. Your attendance is required.

I, the applicant, acknowledge that any

information required but not submitted _, _Vincent Carrica
with this application will likely result in Applicant name (print)
deferral of actions. o 03/17/17

Applicant signature / date

Form revised October 2007
O Checklists complete Application case numbers
[0 Fees collected
0 Case #s assigned
O Related #s listed

Planner signature / date

Project #




TIERRAWEST, LLC

Albuguerque, NM 87109

5571 Midway Park Place NE

1-800-245-3102

Fax (505) 858-1118

(505) 858-3100

tierrawestllc.com

March 15, 2016

Mr. Jack Cloud, Chair
Development Review Board
City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293
Albuguerque, NM 87103

RE: THE BOULDERS PHASE 3 ONSITE IMPROVEMENTS
MAJOR SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
EXTENSION REQUEST
PROJECT # 1002632/ CITY PROJECT# 761788
ZONE ATLAS PAGE B-10/B-11

Dear Mr. Cloud:

Tierra West LLC, on behalf of Flash Resources LLC, requests a nine-month extension of the
Subdivision Improvements Agreement for the onsite improvements for the above referenced
project. The outstanding items that have yet to be completed include approximately $16,000
worth of improvements related to the adjacent pond. The SIA amount was previously
reduced to 10% of the original amount plus the cost of the outstanding items. These
remaining items are affected by the construction of the Unser Blvd southbound lanes required
as part of the subdivision improvements and will be completed once the Offsite Unser
Improvements are built.

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

incent Carrica, P.E.

Enclosure/s
cc: Pierre Amestoy
JN: 2011005

RRB/vclig
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TIERRAWEST, LLC

Albuquergue, NM 87109

5571 Midway Park Place NE

1-800-245-3102

Fax (505) 858-1118

(505) 858-3100

fierrawestiic.com

March 17, 2017

Ms. Maria Warren

Paradise Hills Civic Association (PHC)
5020 Russell NW

Albuquerque, NM 87114

RE: THE BOULDERS PHASE 3 OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS
MAJOR SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT EXTENSION REQUEST
PROJECT#1002632/ CITY PROJECT#761788
ZONE ATLAS PAGE B-10/B11

Dear Ms. Warren:

Attached for your useffile is the request to the DRB chair dated February 10, 2017. This
request is for a two-year approval of Major Subdivision Improvements Agreement Extension
for the onsite improvements. The remaining improvements are affected by the construction of
the Unser Blvd southbound lanes required as part of the subdivision improvements and will
be completed once the Offsite Unser Improvements are built. The request will allow time for
the construction.

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Singerely

=<

Vince Carrica, P.E.
Enclosure/s

cc: Tom Anderson, Paradise Hills Civic Association (PHC)
Pierre Amestoy, Flash Resources, LLC

JN: 2011005
RRB/vcljg
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£ TIERRAWEST,LLC
March 17, 2017
Mr. Tom Anderson
Paradise Hills Civic Association (PHC)
10013 Plunkett Dr. NW
gy Albuquerque, NM 87114
~ o
°§° g RE: THE BOULDERS PHASE 3 ONSITE IMPROVEMENTS
< ‘O*' MAJOR SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT EXTENSION REQUEST
Q = PROJECT#1002632/ CITY PROJECT# 761788
g - ZONE ATLAS PAGE B-10/B-11
=)
g Dear Mr. Anderson:
=
<= £
& | Attached for your useffile is the request to the DRB chair dated February 10, 2017. The
B 9| request is for a nine-month approval of the Major Subdivision Improvements Agreement
& & | Extension for the onsite improvements. The remaining improvements are affected by the
w 3% construction of the Unser Bivd southbound lanes required as part of the subdivision
f} % & | improvements and will be completed once the Offsite Unser Improvements are built. This
O | request will allow time for the construction.
a
5 If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this matter, please do not
= hesitate to contact me.
g 5
o 3
S ©
28

Vince Carrica, P.E.
Enclosure/s

cc: Maria Warren, Paradise Hills Civic Association (PHC)
Pierre Amestoy, Flash Resources, LLC

JN: 2011005
VClig



*PLEASE NOTE: The NA/HOA
information listed in this letter
is valid for one (1) month. If you
haven't filed your application

within one (1) month of the date
of this letter - you will need to

City Of Albuquerque getan updatsf(:ilceetter from our
P.0.Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103

March 16, 2017

Jaimie Garcia

Tierra West, LLC

5571 Midway Park Place, LLC
Albuquerque, NM 87109
(505) 858-3100
jgarcia@tierrawest.com

Dear Jaimie:

Thank you for your inquiry requesting the names of ALL Neighborhood and/or Homeowner
Associations who would be affected under the provisions of §14-8-2-7 of the Neighborhood
Association Recognition Ordinance by your proposed [DRB Submittal] project recorded as
[Boulders Phase 11, Lots 1 - 106] located on [Unser Blvd. NW between Paradise Blvd. NW and
Paseo Del Norte NW] zone map [B-10 & B-11].

This correspondence serves as your “Notification Inquiry Letter” from the Office of Neighborhood
Coordination, and must be included as part of your application. Please see “ATTACHMENT A” for a
list of NA's / HOA's that must be contacted regarding this submittal.

Please note that according to Section §14-8-2-7 of the Neighborhood Association Recognition
Ordinance you are required to notify both of these contact persons by certified mail, return receipt
requested, before the Planning Department will accept your application. Please see Page 2 of this
letter for additional requirements. If you have any questions about the information provided please
contact our office at (505) 924-3914 or ONC@cabg.gov

Sincerely,
OFFICE OF NEIGHBORHOOD COORDINATION
Planning Department

1 Updated 12/21/16



Neighborhood Notification Letters Must Include the
Following:

Prior to filing an application with the Planning Department, all applicants requesting approvals through the
Environmental Planning Commission (EPC), Development Review Board (DRB), Landmarks & Urban
Conservation Commission (LUCC), or approval of a Wireless Telecommunication Facility (WTF) are
required to notify any affected neighborhood and/or homeowner associations via certified mail.

The street address for the subject property;

The currently recorded legal description of the property, including lot or tract number (if any), block
number (if any), and name of the subdivision;

A physical description of the location, referenced to streets and existing land uses;
A complete and detailed description of the action(s) being requested;

*** NEW*** Facilitated Meeting Information — All notification letters must include the following text:

Affected Neighborhood Assaciations and Homeowner Associations may request a Facilitated Meeting
regarding this project by contacting the Office of Neighborhood Coordination (ONC) by email at
ONC@caba.gov or by phone at (505) 924-3914.

A facilitated meeting request must be received by ONC by: Monday March 27, 2017.

Neighborhood Notification Checklist

The following information must be included for each application packet submitted to the City of
Albuquerque Planning Department.

1.

ONC's "Notification Inquiry Letter" outlining any affected Neighborhood and/or Homeowner
Associations.

*Note: If your ONC letter is more than 30 days old, you must contact ONC to ensure that the contact
information is still current.

Copies of Letters sent to any affected Neighborhood and/or Homeowner Associations.
Copies of certified receipts mailed to any affected Neighborhood and/or Homeowner Associations.

Any questions, please feel free to contact our office at (505) 924-3914 or ONC@cabq.qov.

Thank you for your cooperation on this matter.

LB AR RS ESSAEEEEEEEEEEEEERESEEREEEEEREERE R R EREE R R E R R R R R R R E E E R R E R R E T

(ONC use only)

Date Processed: 03/1 6/1 7 ONC Staff Initials: VMQ

2 Updated 12/21/16



ATTACHMENT A

PARADISE HILLS CIVIC ASSOC. (PHC) “R”
*Tom Anderson e-mail: ta_a@msn.com
10013 Plunkett Dr. NW/87114 897-2593 (h) 304-0106 (c)
Maria Warren e-mail: samralphroxy@yahoo.com
5020 Russell NW/87114 440-2240 (c)
Website: www.paradisehillsnm.org NA E-mail: phcassoc@gmail.com

3 Updated 12/21/16



Notification Inquiry Form

Use this form to submit a request to the Office of Neighborhood Coordination to obtain neighborhood or
homeowner association contact information for application submittal to the Planning Department.

Instructions: Pleasc fill out this form completely and include a zone atlas map that is marked to indicatc where
the subject site is located. Then, submit this form and your map in one of the following ways: 1) In person at
the Office of Neighborhood Coordination, 5th Floor, 600 2" Street NW; or 2) Email it to ONC@cabg.gov.

Developer Inquiry For:

OCell Tower Submittal — Type: Select Tower Type L1ZHE Submittal (ueed address & zone map only)
(=]DRB Submiittal [LJAA Submittal
UEPC Submittal UCity Project Submittal
ULUCC Submittal [LILiquor License Submittal
OOther:

Anticipated Advertised Public Hearing Date: (list here)

Contact Name: Jaimie Garcia

Company Name: Tierra West, LLC

Address; 5571 Midway Park Place NE

City: Albquerque State: NM Zip Code: 87109

Phone: 505-858--3100 Email: jgarcia@tierrawestlic.com

Legal Description Information:

Describe the legal description of the subject site for this project:
Boulders Phase lliLots 1-106

Located on/between (street name or other identifying mark).
Located on Unser Blvd. NW, Between Paradise Blvd. NW and Paseo Del Norte NW.

This site is located on the following zone atlas page: B-10/B-11

Form updated. 1'2017



Lacation Map H

Disclosure: Statement:
THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAT IS TO -REPLAT TNE EXISTING.2. TRACTS INTO 4 NEW TRACTS
ﬁn‘nn..g_.oﬁ EUMINATE LOT LINES, YACATE EASEMENTS, GRANT EASEMENTS, AND DEDICATE

—

THE MSTALLATION: AN OF SUGH LINES, GABLE AND OTHER RELATID
- ooyt
gﬂﬁ!agggﬁg LOCATE, FELOCATE, CHANGE, REVOVE,

a.ux ltin%i%gsﬂ TOGETHER WITH FREE

e FURPY MOREH S e, e s 0 Ut D ey

g‘zﬂgg%z

THE AIGHT ANO:PRIVEDE TO TRAF AND- REWOVE TRELS, SHIUGS OR

h&n«iiﬁ Egu!.lnmiogﬂsi

.!E.m-u!w ggsﬂ“g%?pﬂisg?&u
‘Egigugagaigﬁguuz! THS PLAT.
EASEMENTS: PO ELETTIIC. TRARGFORALR/SWICHCEARS, AS MSTALLED, SNALL EXTEND TEN (10) FEET iN FRONT OF
TRARSPORMER/SIHTODEAR: DOORS AND FIYE. (3) FEET ON EACH SOE.

§Enﬁ§si§é?§5¥g<ﬁsg
ﬁr JCONSETARNTLY, Pl AND. eezan!i?s ANY EASEMENT OR EASDAENT l!n!ﬂ.
MAY HAVE DEEN' GRANTED BY PHIGR FLAT, REFLAT OF OTMER DOCUMENT AND. WHICH ARE NOT- SHOWH.ON TH(S PLAT.

Plat of

The Boulders Phase Il

Albuquerque, Bemnalillo County, New Mexico
March 2014

_ RECORDING STAMP
Sn._ ~S$mum~m

-18

i - 55.5.25 :._:._ EE §iF i A i

o,

Legal Description

SEE SMEET 5 OF 5 FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Project No. 1002632
Application No. _14DRB-7025]

S-I5-rY
Notes: i
1. UNLESS OINERWSE NOTED, ALL BOUNDARY COANERS SHOWN THUS @ _ ARE MARKED BY A SET NO. 4 & Z -5 -2n
REBAR W/YELLOW FLASTIC CAP STAUPED PS “11993°, Ve A
2 ALL STREET CENTERUNE MONUMENTATION SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL CENTERLINE PC'S, PT'S HEW MEX OMPANY P:n
ANGLE POINTS, ANO STREET INTERSECTIONS ANO SHOWN THUS _A_ wWiLL BE MARXED BY A / M\:\\\h\_

FOUR INCH (4°) ALUMINUM CAP STAWPED “OTY OF ALBUQUERQUE CENTERLINE MONUMENTATION
MARKER, DO NOT DISTURB, °PS 1199)".

3. BOUNDARY IS RED TD THE NEW UEXNICO STATE PLANE COOADINATE SYSTEM AS SHOWN.

DATE

4 MANMOLES WLL BE OFFSET AT ALL POINTS OF CURVATURE, POINTS OF TANGENCY, STREET
INTERSECTIONS, AND ALL OTHER ANGLE POINTS TD ALLOW USE OF CENTERUNE MONUMENTATION.

5. MINIMUM LOT SIZE=4000 SF, MINMIA LOT WDTH=4'

6 ALL RIGHT OF WAY CURB RETURN RADX ARE 20° UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN
7 TMERE IS A 10" WIDE PUBUC UTILITY EASEMENT ADVACENT TO ALL R.O.W. UNES GRANTED BY THIS PLAT.

& \,&\\ a3lA - P - 1

CTV SURVEYDR R DATE
07-23-1Y
mzaznma\.u ISPORTATION DEPARTMENT  DATE

o1lzz| )¢

Ph.ﬂ.i._&.? DATE

8. BEARWGS SHOWN ARE GRID BEARINGS (NEW MEXICO STATE PLANE CENTNAL ZONE — NAD 1983}
9. ALL DISTANCES ARE GROUND DISTANCES-US SURVEY FOOT.

10. THIS PROPERTY LIES WMTHIN THE TOWN OF ALAMEDA CRANT, PROJECTED SECTIONS 10 AND 11,
TOUNSHIP 11 NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST, N.M.P.M.. CITY OF ALBUOUERQUE, BERNALLLO
COUNTY, NEW MEXCO.

1. PLAT SHOWS ALL EASEMENTS OF RECORD.

12. THE PROPERTY ON_THIS PLAT IS SUBJECT TO A PRE-| ENT FAGUTIES FEE AGREEMENT. E g\_ﬂ\ 7-23- 44
WTH THE ALBUQUEROUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS RECORDED ON. 14 AS DOCUMENT 0. 20/4 039087 PARKS AND annan,.ucz DEPARTMENT DATE
ﬁ.:)\ ¢ Clon 723~/
DATE
7-23-7%
DATE
o D tel
RO

10100bsS1as e ting |
10100bSY4103343103

Free Consent and Dedication

THE SUBDIVISION SHOWN MERE IS WITH THE FREE CONSENT AND N ACCORDANCE MM THE DESIRES

m:Emko_..m OQ.S. cate

L LARRY W. MEDRANO, A UCENSED NEW MEXICO PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR UNDER

AND MAWTENANCE, AND THE RIGHT TO TRYM INTERFERING TREES AND SHRUBS SA) OWNER DOES
HEREBY CERTFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISON IS THER FREE ACT AND DEED. SAID OWNER WARRANTS
THAT THEY MOLD AMONG THEM COMPLETE AND WDEFEASIBLE NNE IN FEE SIMPLE TO THE LAND
SUBOIVIDED.

MY KNOWMLEDGE AND BEUEF, AND i)u%ggagqg<=§§
SAID OWNER DOES HEREBY GRANT ALL EASEMENTS AS SMOWN HEREON WITH UISTED BENERICIARIES
AND STIPULATIONS.

SAID OWNER DOES WEREBY DEDICATE AL STREETS AND PUBUC RIGHTS OF WAY SHOWN HEREON
10 THE QITY OF ALBUQUEROUE IN FEE SIMPLE WTH WARRANTY COVENANTS.

a§§§=r§a~=§§

§\ s .W\ \\x\\.\ m.

YT 24914/
)Qanéwax % OATE g\m_uzn:n.ﬁcﬁu

7 - lll‘l!((l(l

A NEVADA LIMITED' LIABIUTY COMPANY w " mgr .“ unmn m D
Jaimio N. Qarcin | J - - Z ormcx LocATION:
>0XZQE\QQDSQB !.....uriﬂﬂk { BURVEYD, NG, | ok
A

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) oo
COUNTY OF BERNALLLO)

=§Sm§~:ﬁxﬂ§§:ninlﬁu :NEQMM[ 2014 BY
PIERRE >.sma< R, MANAI MEMBER, FLASH RESOURCES, LLC, A NEVADA Un| LABUTY INDEXING INFORMATION FOR COUNTY CLERK gﬂ“ﬁ TOLL FREK
4 OWNER _FLASH RESQURCES, ILC 505.567900 rax
ermes: 5 <1914 SECTION IQ_AND 11, TOWNSHIP LN, RANGE 2£| o
! suBDmSIoN THC OULDERS PRASE i Sheet 1676

)
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Legal Description

TRACTS LETIERED A=1 AND B~1, OF

NEXICO STATE PLANE COORDINATE GRID BEARINGS «B:xtr ZONE~NORTH AMERICAN DATUN OF 1983)
AND GROUND DISTANCES (US SURVEY FDOT) AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT MARKED BY A SET NO. 4 REBAR WITH
YELLOW PLASTIC CAP PS 11993% FROM WHENCE A TIE TO ALBUQUERQUE GEOGRAPHIC REFERENCE
SYSTEM MONUMENT “11_B11* BEARS N 4415')1° £, A DISTANCE OF J,811.30 FEET,

THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, S 20°50'51° E, A DISTANCE OF 128.00 FEET TO AN ANGLE
POINT OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT LYING AT THE CENTERLINE OF JAGGED PEAK ROAD, N.W.

THENCE LEAWNG SAI0 CENTERLINE, 5 08'34'28" £, A DISTANCE OF 23,52 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT OF
THE DESCRISED TRACT LYWG ON TME SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY UNE OF JAGCED PEAK ROAD, N.W. MARKED
BY A SET NQ. 4 REBAR WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP "PS 1189J"

THENCE LEAVING SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY UNE, § 20°50'31° £, A DISTANCE OF 104.87 FEET TO AN
ANGLE POINY OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT MARKED 8Y A SET NO. 4 REBAR WMTH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP “PS
71893"

INCE OF 36.27 FEET TD AN ANGLE POINT OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT

THENCE S 692022 W,
WTH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP "P5 11993

A DIST/
MARKED BY A SET NO. 4 REBAR
A

THENCE S 2520'27° E. A DISTANCE OF 150.17 FEEY TO AN ANGLE POINT OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT
MARKED BY A SET NO. 4 REBAR WTH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP PS 11893"

THENCE S 5822'20° W, A DISTANCE OF 129.52 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT
LYWG ON THE EAST RIGHT OF Wi WAY LINE OF FLINT ROCK DRIVE, N.W. MARXED BY A SET NO. 4 RESAR
WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP “PS 119937

THENCE ALONG THE SAID EAST RIGHT OF WAY UNE THROUGH A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT
HAVING A RADIUS OF 477.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 5171 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 82707, MTH A
CHORD BEARING OF 5 34°42'27° £, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 53.68 FEET TD AN ANGLE POINT OF THE
DESCRBED TRACT MARKED BY A SET NO. 4 REBAR WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP °P5 11993%

THENCE LEAVING SAID EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE, N 58°31°07" E, A DISTANCE OF 110.99 FEET TO AN
Eﬁhvan PONT OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT MARKED BY A SET NO. 4 REBAR WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP "PS
i

THENCE § 3930'07° £, A DISTANCE OF 102.50 FEET TO AN
MARKED BY A SET NO. ¢ REBAR WITH YELLOW PLASNC CAP
FEET TO

THENCE S 31°23°59° £, A DISTANCE OF 102.50 AN ANGLE POINT OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT
LYWG ON THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF GLASS ROCK ROAD, N.W. MARKED BY A SCT NO. ¢ REBAR
WIN YELLOW PLASTIC CAP “PS 119037

THENCE CROSSING SA) RIGHT OF WAY, 5 SYJ2'11° E. A DISTANCE OF 51.03 FEET TO AN ANCLE POINT
OF THE DESCRISED TRACT LYING ON THE SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE MARKED BY A SET NO. 4
REBAR WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP "PS 11893

THENCE S J128'53" £, A DISTANCE OF 407.5¢ FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT
MARKED 8Y A SET NO. 4 REBAR WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP °PS 11993%

THENCE § 59°18°00" £, A DISTANCE OF 3845 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT
MARKED BY A SET NO. 4 REBAR WTH YELLOW PLASHC CAP "PS 11993%

N ANGLE POINT OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT
PS 11983%

4
THENCE N 8107'12° E, A NSTANGE OF 37.56 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT
MARKED BY A SET NO. 4 REBAR WTH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP “PS 11983
THENCE N 42'29'29° £, A DISTANCE OF 41.96 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT
MARKED BY A SET NO. 4 REBAR WTH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP “PS 11983%
THENCE N 3)'40'13" £, A DISTANCE OF

60.23 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT LYING
ON THE WESY RIGHT OF WAY LINE DF ANDESITE DRIVE. N.W. MARKED 8Y A SET NO. 4 REBAR WTH

YELLOW PLASTIC CAP P5 11943%

THENCE ALONG SAD WEST RIGHT DF WAY UNE S 55'46'27°
OF CURVATURE OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT MARKED BY A
“PS 11903%

DISTANCE OF 95.12 FEET TO A POINT
AR WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP

THE RIGHT HAVING A
89°32'32°, MTH A CHORD
OF TANGENT OF THE
IYON ROAD, N.W. MARKED

.00 FEET AN ANGLE POINT
IGHT OF WAY LINE MARKED BY A SET NO. 4 REBAR

%
5

THENCE CROSSING SAID RIGHT
oF ;gixnwr:zﬁez Enun:i
WTH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP “PS 11933°;

THENCE LEAVING SAJD RIGHT OF WAY UNE, S S8'13'44™ E, A DISTANCE OF 19109 FEET TO THE
gérﬂi«ﬁ OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT LYING ON THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY UNE OF UNSER

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE FOR THE NEXT TWO CALLS, ALONG A NOW—TANGENT
CURVE 7O THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 5124.99 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 143.42 FELT, A DELTA
ANGLE OF 01°38'12° MITH A CHORD BEARING' OF S 32°S8'00" W, AND A CHORD LENGTM OF 143.42 FEET
TO A POINT thna CURVATURE OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT;

THENCE ALONG A REVERSE CURVE TO THE RIGHT ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT OF WAY UNE TO THE RIGHT
HAVING A RADIUS OF 5000.13 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF J0.87 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 023" WIH
A CHORD BEARING OF S JZ'16'58° W, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 30.87 FEET 10 THE SOUTHWEST CORNER
OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT:

THENCE LEAVING SAID CENTERUNE N 89'49°54" W, A DISTANCE OF 130.40 FEET TO AN ANGLE PONT OF
THE DESCRISED TRACT MARKED BY A SET NO. 4 REBAR WITH YELLOW PLASTH CAP "PS 11093

THENCE N 89'S0°07° W, A DISTANCE OF 680,61 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE DESCRIDED
TRACT MARKED BY A FOUND NO. 4 REBAR WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP "PS 11593

THENCE N J1'20°04° W, A DISTANCE OF 1264.90 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF TNE DESCRIBED
TRACT MARKED BY A SET NO. 4 REBAR WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP “PS 11993°

THENCE N 6103'47° E, A DISTANCE OF 109.05 FEET YO AN ANGLE PO:NT OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT
LYING ON THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY UNE OF BIG ROCK DRIVE, N.W. MARKED BY A SCT NO. ¢ REBAR WITH
YELLOW PLASTIC CAP "PS 11993°;

RECOROING STAMP

ncnn 2014D59626
s

THENCE ALONG SAD WEST RIGHT OF WAY UNE ALONG A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A
RADIUS OF 27B.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 46.53 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 09°35'23", WTH A CHORD
BEARING OF S 26°41°11" £, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 46.48 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT OF THE
DESCRIBED TRACT MARKED BY A SET NO. 4 REBAR WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP “PS 11993%;

THENCE ALONG SAD WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE S 31°28°S3" £, A OISTANCE OF 21.84 FEET TO AN ANGLE
POINT OF THE DESCRIDED TRACT MARKED BY A SET NO. 4 REBAR WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP PS5 1199)":

THENCE CROSSING SAID RIGHT OF WAY N 6008'50° £, A DISTANCE OF 106.25 FEET TU AN ANGLE POINT
OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT MARKED BY A SET ND. 4 REDAR WiID{ YELLOW PLASTIC CAF PS5 119937

THENCE N 6920°22" E, A DISTANCE OF 440.04 FEET TO THE NORTMEAST CORNER AND THE POINT OF
BEGINNWNG OF THE DESCRIBED TRACT CONTAINING 18.9692 ACRES (826,297 SQUARE FEET) MORE OR
LESS, NOW COMPRISING TRACTS A, 8, C AND 0, AND LOTS | THROUGH 108, INCLUSIVE. THE BOULDERS
PHASE 41 SUBDIVISION.
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OFFICIAL NOTIGE OF DECISION

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

Project# 1002632

ISDRB-70196 --2 YEAR SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMIEN|
EXTENSION (2YR SIA)

ISDRB-70197 2 YI' AR SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGRIEMEN
EXTENSION (2YR SLA)

HERRA WEST LLC agents for FLASH RISOURCLS. 11 ¢ request the relerenced
ahove actions for THE BOULDERS PHASE 1 zoned R-1.1. located on the west side
ol UNSER BIEVD NW bewteen PARADISE BLVD NW and PASEO DIFT NORTE NW
containing approximately 18.97 acres. (B-10& 11)

At the Development Review Board meeting. year extensions_of
the Subdivision Improvements Agreements were approved

If you wish to appeal this decision, you must do so by .. . in the manner
described below.

Appeal is to the Land Use Hearing Officer Any person aggrieved with any
determination of the Development Review Board may file an appeal on the
Planning Department form, to the Planning Department, within 15 days of the
Development Review Board's decision. The date the determination in question is
issued is not included in the 15-day period for filing an appeal

if the fifteenth day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or holiday as listed in the Merit System
Ordinance, the next working day is considered as the deadline for fillng the appeal Such
appeal shall be heard within 60 days of its filing

You will receive notice if any other person files an appeal. Successful applicants are
reminded that other requirements of the City must be complied with, even after approval
of the referenced applicatipn(s).

4 z
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Jack Cloud, DRB Chair
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Current DRC

Project Number;

FIGURE 12

INFRASTRUCTURE LIST
(Rev. 9-20-05)
EXHIBIT "A"
TO SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD (D.R.B.) REQUIRED INFRASTRUCTURE LIST

THE BOULDERS - PHASE THREE

Date Submitted: 11/08/13
Date Site Plan Approved:
Date Preliminary Flat Approved:__8/21/13
Date Preliminary Plat Expires:__8/21/14
DRB Project No.:, 1002632

DRB Application No.:,

A\ oz-oy-y

PROPOSED NAME OF PLAT

EXISTING LEGAL DESCRIPTION PRIOR TO PLATTING ACTION

Following 15 & summary of PUBLIC/PRIVATE Inlrastructure required 1o be constructed or financially guaranteed for the above development. This Listing 1s not necessarily a complete listing. Dunng the SIA process ant/or In the raviaw of
tha construction drawings, if the DRC Chair determines that appurienant ilems and/or unforeseen items have not been included m the snirastructure listing, the DRC Chair may include thase ilems in the fisting and related financat
guaraniee. Likewise, il the DRC Chair delermines that appurtenant or non-essential ilems can be delsted from the listing, those items may be deleted as well as the related portions of the financial guaraniees. All such revisions require
appraval by the DRC Charr, the User Depariment and agenVowner. If such approvals are oblained, these revisions to the listing will be ncorporated administralively. in additron, any unloreseen items which arise duning construction which

are necessa

Financially
Guaranteed

DRC #

{o complete the

Constructed
Under

DRC #

_ I

Size

32’ F.F

28' F-F

28' F-F

(28 F-F

32' F-F

28 F-F

28' F-F

=

26" F-F

S ——

Type of Improvement

Residential Paving (Normal! Local
Roadway), Curb & Gutter

4" Sidewalk (Both Sides)
Resldential Paving, Curb & Gutter
4' Sidewalk {Both Sides)

Residential Paving, Curb & Guiter
4' Sidewalk (Bath Sides)

Residential Paving, Curb & Gulier
4' Sidewalk {Both Sides)

Residential Paving, (Normal Local
Roadway), Curb & Gutier

4' Sidewalk (Both Sides)
Residential Paving, Curb & Gutter
4' Sidewalk (Both Sides)

Residentlal Paving, Cusb & Gutter
4' Sidewalk (Both Sides)

Residential Paving, Curb & Gutter
4' Sidewalk (Both Sides)

Location

Big Rock Drive

Big Rock Drive

Boulder Canon Road

Pumice Ridge Road

Glass Rock Road

Jagged Peak Road

Flint Rock Drive

Stoney Draw Drive

PAGE _1 OF_ 4
[rev. £3.17.2011)

From

115 south of

Geode Rd

Pumice Ridge Rd

Big Rock Drnive

Big Rock Drive

Flint Rock Drive

Big Rock Drive

Jagged Peak Rd

Boulder Canyon Rd

iect and which normally are the Subdivider's responsiyikity will be required as a condition of project acceptance and close out by the City.

To

Pumice Ridge Rd

Boulder Canyon Rd

Andesile Drive

Flint Rock Dnve

110 west of

Andesite Drive

110" west of
Andesite Drive

Boulder Canyon Rd

South Property Line

Cc

Certil

Private

Inspector P.E.

City Cnst
Engineer




Financially Constructed
Guaranteed Under Size Type of Improvement
DRC # DRC #
_v|||«|1|_ 38' F-F Arerial Paving, Curb & Gutter
- 10" Paved Trait (West)
e £ w/ 13 F-Centeriina Median
L R e 7 54 Gryyy Line
[ | L | e SAS Gravlty Line
%
i ] T e SAS Gravity Line
! i
r _ _ _ 8" SAS Gravity Ling
751
h [_ _ _ 8° SAS Gravlty Line
/3¢
/
) 7 e A
rzr9
{ HE ] e Water PVC Line
&3
L ) | ] Jm. Watar PVC Line
8
[ | | le <<u§ﬂ< Line
/o900
_ ] [ ] r. Waler PVC Line
[g
_ _ — _ [ Water PVC Line
L J 1 ] gm&. /?Amn_u Storm Sewer
%]
4uY
f ,_ _ _ 30° to 36° v RCP Storm Sewer
&
_ _ _ f_ 24" RCP Storm Sewer

Location

Unser Boulevard

Big Rock Drive

Boulder Canon Road

Jagged Peak Road

Flint Rock Drive

Stoney Draw Drive

Tract *A"

Big Rock Drive

Bouider Canon Road

Jagged Peak Road

Flint Rock Drive

Stoney Draw Drive

Tract "B*

Boulder Canyon Road

Flint Rock Drive

PAGE_2 _OF__4
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From

900° North of
Boulder Trail Place

115" south of

Geode Rd

Big Rock Drive

Big Rock Drive

Jagged Peak Rd

Boulder Canyon Rd

Big Rock Drive

115’ south ol

Geods Rd

Blg Rack Drive

Big Rock Drive

Jagged Paak Rd

Boulder Canyon Rd

Big Rock Drive

Trac! °B”

Boulder Canyon Rd.

To

BOO' South of

Bouider Trall Place

Boulder Canyon Rd

Andasite Drive

110" west ol

Andesile Drive

Boulder Canyon Rd

South Property Line

West Property Lina

Boulder Canyon Rd

Andesile Drive

110" west of

Andeslie Driva

Boulder Canyon Rd

South Property Uine

Existing Manhole on

APS Pond

Andeslta Drive

120 1t North of
Boulder Canyon Rd.

Construction Certification

Private w

Inspector P.E. |

City Cnst
Engineer




Financially Constructed Construction Certification
Guaranteed Under Size Type of Improvement Location From To Private City Cnst
DRC # DRC # Inspector P.E. Engineer

_ J _ f_ 9.247 ac-it Detention Pond Tract 6-A / / /

_ _ _ a 3 ft Floodwall (both sides) Tract B East Property Line West Property Line / / /

_ _ _ _ 18" Thick Dumped Basalt Riprap (D50=12") TractB Easlt Property Line Waest Propenty Line / / /

__ _ _ _ Catch basins and RCP connections included with siorm sewer. / / /

_ _ _ _ Walter inirastructure to include valves, fittings, valve boxes, and fire hydrants as required. / / /

~ _ _ _ Sanitary sewer to include manholes and service connections as required. / / /

( ]| | {Residentiaksireetighis-pesDRi— N_V ! / /

- Plant Mix Seal Coal (PMSC) Unser Blvd Boulder Trail Place 800" South of

(Northbeund M A Boulder Trail Place / / /

/ / /

_ | | ] / \ \

L | [ | / ! !

_ 1 ] ! ! /

_ | | ! ! !

PAGE_3_ OF_4
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The items listed below are on the CCIP and approved for Impact Fee credits.
listing. The ltems listed below are subject to the standard SIA requirements.

Signatures from the Impact Fee Administrator and the City User Department is required prior to DRB approval of this

If the site is located in a floodplain, then the financial guarantee will not be released until the LOMR is approved by FEMA.
Street lights per City rquirements.
“Sidewalk fronting residential lots are deferred as shown on the approved Deferral Sidewalk Exhibit.

Financially Constructed Construction Certification
Guaranteed Under Size Type of Improvement Location From To Private City Cnst
DRC # DRC # inspector P.E. Engincer
| L | / / /
L ] | | / / /
Approval of Creditable ltems: Approval of Creditable ltems:
Impact Fee Admistrator Signature  Date City User Dept. Signature Date
NOTES

Ceritlicalion of the grading plan is required for rel of linancial guarantees.

Resicentiol  Dhcaed P“U_T.T per DRV RV

AGENT / OWNER | ] "o . - EVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD MEMBER APPROVALS

VINCENT CARRICA, PE

Gl XS N3 7

TIERRA WEST, LLC

Cawl S. Doyt 1013 13

NAME (print) DRB CHAIR - date

QD\K [1=-13-13

PARKS & RECREATION - date

ANSPORTAZ 10N DEVELOPMENT - date

Qw e wlzlz

AMAFCA - date

/) 3

N

SIGNATURE - date UTILITY DEVELOPMENT - date

- date
h:&w s f~13-3
CITY ENGINEER - date - date

DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE REVISIONS

REVISION DATE DAC CHAIR USER DEPARTMENT ya \ AGENT /OWNER
A |oz-ou-il | Lphected] LA S \\\ﬂ\\wﬂiw.l»l.fn
A 4 v

PAGE_4_OF _4
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FIGURE 18

2" EXTENSION AGREEMENT
Procedure "B'-|

PROJECT NO.761788

This Agreement made this &’iﬁiay of ‘r\\ OLU ,20] (o by and between the City
of Albuquerque, New Mexico, a municipal corporation ("Clty“) and (name of developer/subdivider:)
Flash Resources, LL.C ("Subdivider"), whose address is 4461 Irving Blvd. NW, Albuguerque, NM
87114 and whose telephone number is 505-822-0044 is made in Albuquerque, New Mexico and is
entered into as of the date of final execution of this Agreement.

WHEREAS, the City and the Subdivider entered into an Agreement on the 4™ day of April
2014, which was recorded in the office of the Clerk of Bernalillo County, New Mexico on April 4,
2014, pages 1 through 12, Document No. 2014028550 ("Earlier Agreement"), by which the
Subdmder agreed to complete the construction of certain infrastructure improvements on or before
the 10" day of March 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Earlier Agreement was amended by a 1st Extension Agreement dated
October 13, 2015 recorded October 13, 2015, pages 1 through 4, Document No. 2015089466
records of Bernalillo County, New Mexico, extending the construction deadline to March 10, 2016:
and

WHEREAS, it appears that the Subdivider will be unable to complete construction of the
improvements by the deadline specified in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City is willing to grant Subdivider an extension of time in which to complete
construction of all or part of the improvements, provided the Subdivider posts an acceptable financial
guaranty, as required by the City's Subdivision Ordinance and the Development Process Manual; and

WHEREAS, the Subdivider is able to provide the required financial guaranty;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the above and the mutual promises contained herein,
the parties agree:

1. The required completion date for construction of the improvements, as set forth in the
attached Exhibit A, is extended (Complete either A or B:)

A. For all improvements, the 10th day of March, 2017.

B. On portions of the improvements as follows:

IMPROVEMENTS COMPLETION DATE

DocH 2018046947

oa(éalzma % “ ?’Hulgagz Ollvor Barnalillo County lof 3

I T A TR LA b Ml 11 o



SUBDIVIDER'S NOTARY
sTATE OF New MEXico
. ) ss
county or Perniali[0 )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this Z-AA day of ﬁ/\a I h ,
20 lh‘lzy Pierre Amestoy, Jr., Managing Member, of Flash Resources, LLC.

LT.‘: / !
R ARY PUBLIC j
(SEALRES ~
My Commistion Expires: Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
322 201}

CITY'S NOTARY
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)

4
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this A 4 __ day of ‘HO(_LI/
20]f by Shahab Biazar, City Engineer of the City of Albuquerque, a municipal co&sration, on

behalf of said corporation.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

/0 47 1b

v \r T car *
% ":” )/'rE or 1
4 X \SHARE\D¥sign Review\Design Review Forms\Figure 18 SIA extension Revised 7/28/11
3of3
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2. With this Extension Agreement, Subdivider has provided the City with the following
financial guaranty:

Type of Financial Guaranty: Letter of Credit# 500¥
Amount: $225,089.49

Name of Financial Institution or Surety providing Guaranty:
Los Alamos National Bank
Date City first able to call Guaranty (Construction Completion Deadllne)
March 10, 2017

If Guaranty other than a Bond, last day City able to call Guaranty is:

May 10, 2017
Additional information:

3. The parties agree that all terms and conditions of the Earlier Agreement not in conflict
with this Extension Agreement shall remain valid, in force, and binding upon the parties. By
executing this Agreement, the parties only intention is to extend the construction completion deadline
established in the Earlier Agreement and establish a revised financial guaranty for the benefit of the

City.

Executed on the date stated in the first paragraph of this Agreement.

SUBDIVIDER: Flash Resources, LL.C CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE:

By [signature]: ,}4‘[4/?/ By: /%/‘\
Name (print]: Pierre Al_nestov.% @ Shahab Biazar, City Engineer
Title: Managing Member Dated: /’l ‘f / /

Dated: 3—-2. -/ 6

20f3
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OFFICIAL NOTICE OF DECISION

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

Project# 1002632

ISDRB-70196 - 2 YEAR SUBDIVISION IMPROVEIMENT AGRFIEMEN]
EXTENSION (2YR SIA)

[SDRB-70197 2 YLAR SUBDIVISION INMPROVEMENT AGRIENMEN|
EXTINSION (2YR SLY)

HERRA WEST LLC agents for FLASH RESOURCLS. 1EC request the referenced
abov e actions for THE BOULDERS PHASE I zoned R-1T. located on the west side
of UNSER BEVD NW bewteen PARADISE BEVD NW and PASIO DFT NORTE NW
containing approximately 18.97 acres. (B-10 & 1)

At the Development Review Board meeting. year extensions of
the Subdivision Improvements Agreements were approved

If you wish to appeal tnis decision, you must do so by in the manner
described below

Appeal is to the Land Use Hearing Officer. Any person aggrieved with any
determination of the Development Review Board may file an appeal on the
Planning Department form, to the Planning Department, within 15 days of the
Development Review Board's decision The date the determination in question is
issued is not included in the 15-day period for filing an appeal

If the fifteenth day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or holiday as listed in the Merit System
Ordinance, the next working day is considered as the deadline for filing the appeal Such
appeal shall be heard w thin 60 days of its filing

You will receive notice if any other person files an appeal Successful applicants are
reminded that other requirements of the City must be complied with. even after approval
of the referenced applicatipn(s).

4

4 Z

z P

Jack Cloud, DRB Chair
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Creating a better way.

IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT

Borrower:  Flash Resources, LLC Lender: Los Alamos National Bank
4461 irving Bivd NW Los Alamos Main Office
Albugquerque, NM 87114-4286 1200 Trinity Drive

Los Alamos, NM 87544
Beneficiary: City of Albuquerque
PO Box 1293
Albuquerque, NM 87103

NO.: 5008

EXPIRATION DATE. This letter of credit shall expire upon the close of business on 05-10-2017 and all drafts and accompanying slatements or
documents must be presented to Lender on or before that time (the “Expiration Date").

AMOUNT OF CREDIT. Lender hereby establishes at the request and for the account of Borrower, an Imevacable Letter of Credit in favor of
Beneficiary for a sum of Two Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Eighty-nine & 49/100 Dollars ($225,089.49) (the "Letter of Credit"). These funds
shall be made available to Beneficiary upon Lender's receipt from Beneficiary of sight drafts drawn on Lender at Lender's address indicated
above (or other such address that Lender may provide Beneficiary in writing) during regutar business hours and accompanied by the signed
written statements or documents indicated below.

WARNING TO BENEFICIARY: PLEASE EXAMINE THIS LETTER OF CREDIT AT ONCE. iF YOU FEEL UNABLE TO MEET ANY OF ITS
REQUIREMENTS, EITHER SINGLY OR TOGETHER, YOU SHOULD CONTACT BORROWER IMMEDIATELY TO SEE IF THE LETTER OF CREDIT
CAN BE AMENDED. OTHERWISE, YOU WILL RISK LOSING PAYMENT UNDER THIS LETTER OF CREDIT FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY STRICTLY
WITH ITS TERMS AS WRITTEN.

DRAFT TERMS AND CONDITIONS. Lender shall honor drafts submitted by Beneficiary under the following terms and conditions:

Upon Lender's honor of such drafts, Lender shall be fully discharged of Lender's abligations under this Letter of Credit and shall not be obligated
to make any further payments under this Letter of Credit once the full amount of credit available under this Letter of Credit has been drawn,

Beneficiary shall have no recourse against Lender for any amount paid under this Letter of Credit once Lender has hanored any draft or other
document which complies strictly with this Letter of Credit, and which on its face appears otherwise in order but which is signed, issued, or
presented by a party or under the name of a party purporting to act for Beneficiary, purporting to claim through Beneficiary, or posing as
Beneficiary without Beneficiary's authorization. By paying an amount demanded in accordance with this Letter of Credit, Lender makes no
representation as to the correctness of the amount demanded and Lender shall nol be liable to Beneficiary, or any other person, for any amount
paid or disbursed for any reason whatsoever, including, without limitation, any nonapplication or misapplication by Beneficiary of the proceeds of
such payment. By presenting upon Lender or a confirming bank, Beneficiary certifies that Beneficiary has not and will not present upon the
other, unless and until Beneficiary meets with dishonor. Beneficiary promises to return to Lender any funds received by Beneficiary in excess of
the Letter of Credit's maximum drawing amount.

USE RESTRICTIONS. All drafts must be marked "DRAWN UNDER Los Alamas National Bank IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT NO. 5008
DATED 05-10-2016," and the amount of each draft shall be marked on the draft. Only Beneficiary may complete a draft and accompanying
statements or documents required by this Letter of Credil and make a draw under this Letter of Credit. This original Letter of Credit must
accompany any draft drawn hereunder.

Partial draws are permitted under this Letter of Credit. Lender's honor of a parial draw shall correspondingly reduce the amount of credit
available under this Letter of Credit. Following a partial draw, Lender shall return this original Letter of Credit to Beneficiary with the parial
draw noled hereon; in the altemative, and in its sole discretion, Lender may issue a substitute Letter of Credit to Beneficiary in the amount
shown above, less any partial draw(s).

PERMITTED TRANSFEREES. The right to draw under this Letter of Credit shall be nontransferable, except for:

A. A transfer (in ils entirety, but not in part) by direct operation of law to the administrator, executor, bankruptcy trustee, receiver,
liquidator, successor, or other representative at law of the original Beneficiary; and

B. The first immediate transfer (in its entirety, but not in part) by such legal representative to a third party after express approval of a
governmental body (judicial, administrative, or executive).

TRANSFEREES REQUIRED DOCUMENTS. Wnhen the presenler is a permitted transferee (i) by operation of law or (ii) a third party receiving
transfer from a legal representative, as described above, the documents required for a draw shall include a cerlified copy of the one or more
documents which show the presenter's authority to claim through or to act with authority for the original Beneficiary.

COMPLIANCE BURDEN. Lender is not responsible for any impossibility or other difficulty in achieving strict compliance with the requirements of
this Letter of Credit precisely as written. Beneficiary understands and acknowledges: (i) that unless and until the present wording of this Letter
of Credit is amended with Lender's prior written consent, the burden of complying strictly with such wording remains solely upon Beneficiary,
and (i) that Lender is relying upon the lack of such amendment as conslituting Beneficiary's initial and continued approval of such wording.

NON-SEVERABILITY. If any aspect of this Letter of Credit is ever declared unenforceable for any reason by any court or governmental body
having jurisdiction, Lender's enlire engagement under this Letter of Credit shall be deemed null and void ab initio, and both Lender and
Beneficiary shall be restored to the position each would have occupied with all rights available as though this Letter of Credit had never
occurred. This nan-severability provision shall override all other provisions in this Letter of Credit, no matter where such provision appears
within this Letter of Credit.

GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement will be governed by federal law applicable to Lender and, to the extent not preempted by federal law, the
laws of the State of New Mexico without regard to its conflicts of law provisions, and except to the extent such laws are inconsistent with the
2007 Revision of the Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits of the International Chamber of Commerce, ICC Publication No.
600. This Agreement has been accepted by Lender in the State of New Mexico.

EXPIRATION. Lender hereby agrees with Beneficiary that drafts drawn under and in compliance with the terms of this Letter of Credit will be
duly honored if presented to Lender on or before the Expiration Date unless otherwise provided for above.

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE IN TERMS. Letter of Credit #5008, dated Month Day, Year, is hereby reduced by the amount of $1,825,601.10
resulling in an aggregate amount of $225,089.49 and the maturity date is hereby extended fram May 10, 2016 to May 10, 2017.



IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT
Loan No: 5008 (Continued) Page 2

PROJECT SUBDIVISION. Phase Ili-Infrastructure
Dated: May 2, 2016

LENDER:
LOS ALAMOS TIONAL BANK
By:

Béan John McKelvey, Commercial Loan Officer

ENDORSEMENT OF DRAFTS DRAWN:

Amount Amount
Date Neqotiated By In Words In Figures
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